



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 232, 2018
)
JACQUEZ ROBINSON,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE AS AMICUS CURIAE,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
Ryan Tack-Hooper (Bar I.D. 6209)
Karen Lantz (Bar I.D. 4801)
100 W. 10th St., Suite 703
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326
rth@aclu-de.org
klantz@aclu-de.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 9, 2018

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest	1
Facts	2
Argument.....	3
A. The attorney-client privilege is necessary to preserve the fairness of the justice system—especially in the prison context	3
B. The United States Supreme Court has left open the question of when deliberate and unnecessary intrusion into the attorney-client relationship justifies dismissal in the absence of proof of prejudice.....	7
C. Dismissal is warranted as a remedy for prejudice that is presumed to exist as the result of any deliberate and unnecessary intrusion	11
1. Prejudice is presumed when there is deliberate intrusion into the privilege without law enforcement necessity	11
2. This case involves deliberate intrusion without a law enforcement necessity	14
D. Dismissal is warranted on deterrence grounds because the record demonstrates a pattern of intrusion	16
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bieregu v. Reno</i> , 59 F.3d 1445 (3d Cir.1995)	3
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	5
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	5
<i>Merriweather v. Zamora</i> , 569 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , Case ID No. 1001007728 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2011)	17
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 318 P.3d 257 (Wash. 2014)	16
<i>State v. Granacki</i> , 959 P.2d 667 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998).....	11, 16, 17
<i>State v. Perrow</i> , 231 P.3d 853 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2018 WL 2085066 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2018)	2, 3, 17

<i>United States v. Costanzo</i> , 740 F.2d 251 (3d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>United States v. Mitan</i> , 499 F. App'x 187 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upjohn Co. v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	6
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	3
<i>Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 573 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1978)	5
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	5
